results of operations or financial position of the Combined Company that would have been reported had the
acquisition and contingent consideration been completed as of the dates presented, and should not be taken as
representative of the future combined results of operations or financial position of the Combined Company. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any operating efficiencies and cost
savings that the Combined Company may achieve or any incremental costs that may be incurred with respect to the
combined companies.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
combined financial statements and accompanying notes of IPC included in its annual reports on Form 10-K and
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, and Prism’s audited and reviewed historical information as incorporated into this joint
proxy statement/prospectus.

101

Edgar Filing: Internet Patents Corp - Form S-4

214

INTERNET PATENTS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2014

(in thousands)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro
Forma

IPC Prism ("NOTES”) Combined

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $27,529 $25 $ (12,990 )(A) $ 14,564
Short-term investments 1,245 - - 1,245
Restricted cash equivalents 800 1,387 - 2,187
Accounts receivable, net - 29 - 29
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 220 111 - 331
Total current assets 29,794 1,552 (12,990 ) 18,356

Property and equipment, net - 3 - 3
Intangible assets, net 3,505 48,741 (B) 52,246
Other assets 29 523 - 552
Goodwill - - 919 (C) 919
Total assets $29,823 $5,583 $ 36,670 $ 72,076

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $263 318 - 581
Accrued expenses 217 675 - 892
Convertible notes payable - 1,605 (1,605 )(E) -
Notes payable - 2,209 (1,368 )(F) 841
Contingent consideration to selling stakeholders - - 7,976 (G) 7,976
Total current liabilities 480 4,807 5,003 10,290

Accrued lease obligation, noncurrent 300 - - 300
Income tax liability 101 - - 101

Edgar Filing: Internet Patents Corp - Form S-4

215

Notes payable, noncurrent - 2,400 (141 )(F) 2,259
Contingent consideration to selling stakeholders, noncurrent - - 19,404 (G) 19,404
Other liabilities, non-current 45 - - 45
Total liabilities 926 7,207 24,266 32,399

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock 11 - 4 (H) 15
Paid-in capital 221,772 - 10,776 (H) 232,548
Members capital 6,370 (6,370 )(I) -
Treasury stock (6,788 ) - (6,788 )
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities (1 ) - - (1 )
Accumulated deficit (186,097) (7,867) 7,867 (I) (186,097 )
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary - (127 ) 127 (I) -
Total stockholders’ equity 28,897 (1,624) 12,404 39,677

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $29,823 $5,583 $ 36,670 $ 72,076

102

Edgar Filing: Internet Patents Corp - Form S-4

216

INTERNET PATENTS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Pro forma
Adjustments Pro forma

IPC PRISM Notes Combined

Revenues $- $606 $ - $ 606

Operating expenses:
Professional fees and infringement-related costs - 998 - 998
Revenue sharing costs - 34 - 34
General and administrative 1,619 920 (276 )(D) 2,263
Depreciation and amortization 1 1,185 12,189 (J) 13,375
Total operating expenses 1,620 3,137 11,913 16,670

Loss from operations (1,620) (2,531) (11,913 ) (16,064 )

Other income (expense)
Other income, (expense) net 23 4 - 27
Interest expense - (304 ) (453 )(K) (757 )

-
Loss before provision for income taxes (1,597) (2,831) (12,366 ) (16,794 )

Loss attributable to noncontrolling interest in subsidiary - 207 (207 )(L) -
Income tax expense (benefit) - - - (M) -
Net loss $(1,597) $(2,624) $ (12,573 ) $ (16,794 )

Net loss per share
Basic $(0.21 ) $- $ - $ (1.49 )
Diluted $(0.21 ) $- $ - $ (1.49 )

Shares used in computing net loss per common share:
Basic 7,752 - 3,500 (N) 11,252
Diluted 7,752 - 3,500 (N) 11,252

Edgar Filing: Internet Patents Corp - Form S-4

217

103

Edgar Filing: Internet Patents Corp - Form S-4

218

INTERNET PATENTS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Pro forma
Adjustments Pro forma

IPC PRISM Notes Combined

Revenues $- $39,505 $ - $ 39,505

Operating expenses:
Professional fees and infringement-related costs - 14,742 - 14,742
Revenue sharing costs - 16,403 - 16,403
General and administrative 2,664 1,820 - 4,484
Depreciation and amortization 24 111 18,392 (J) 18,527
Total operating expenses 2,688 33,076 18,392 54,156

Income (loss) from operations (2,688) 6,429 (18,392 ) (14,651 )

Other income (expense)
Other income, (expense) net 25 5 - 30
Interest expense - (58 ) (918 )(K) (976 )

-
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes (2,663) 6,376 (19,310 ) (15,597 )

Income attributable to noncontrolling interest in subsidiary - (866 ) 866 (L) -
Income tax expense (benefit) - - 51 (M) 51
Net income (loss) $(2,663) $5,510 $ (18,495 ) $ (15,648 )

Net loss per share
Basic $(0.34 ) $- $ - $ (1.39 )
Diluted $(0.34 ) $- $ - $ (1.39 )

Shares used in computing net loss per common share:
Basic 7,752 - 3,500 (N) 11,252
Diluted 7,752 - 3,500 (N) 11,252

Edgar Filing: Internet Patents Corp - Form S-4

219

104

Edgar Filing: Internet Patents Corp - Form S-4

220

INTERNET PATENTS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on the historical financial statements of
Internet Patents Corporation (“IPC”) and Prism Technology LLC (“Prism”) after giving effect to the Merger which is
expected to occur in the first quarter of 2015, the cash to be used to acquire Prism, the contingent consideration to be